

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIANA

IRISH 4 REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
AND HUMAN SERVICES, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 3:18-cv-491-PPS-MGG

Judge Philip P. Simon

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS TO DISMISS THE SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Janice Mac Avoy (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Anne S. Aufhauser (admitted *pro hac vice*)
R. David Gallo (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Kellie P. Desrochers (admitted *pro hac vice*)
FRIED, FRANK, HARRIS, SHRIVER
& JACOBSON LLP
One New York Plaza
New York, NY 10004
Telephone: (212) 859-8000
janice.macavoy@friedfrank.com
anne.aufhauser@friedfrank.com
david.gallo@friedfrank.com
kellie.desrochers@friedfrank.com

Jeffrey A. Macey
Macey Swanson LLP
445 N. Pennsylvania Street, Suite 401
Indianapolis, IN 46204
Telephone: (317) 637-2345
jmacey@MaceyLaw.com

Counsel for all Plaintiffs

(continued on next page)

Richard B. Katskee (admitted *pro hac vice*)
*Americans United for Separation of
Church and State*
1310 L Street, NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: (202) 466-3234
katskee@au.org

Fatima Goss Graves (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Gretchen Borchelt (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Sunu Chandy (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Michelle Banker (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Lauren Gorodetsky (admitted *pro hac vice*)
National Women's Law Center
11 Dupont Circle, NW, Suite 800
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: (202) 588-5180
fgraves@nwlc.org
gborchelt@nwlc.org
schandy@nwlc.org
mbanker@nwlc.org
lgorodetsky@nwlc.org

*Counsel for Plaintiffs Irish 4 Reproductive
Health and Jane Doe 1*

Emily Nestler (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Jessica Sklarsky (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Caroline Sacerdote (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Jen Samantha D. Rasay (admitted *pro hac
vice*)
Center for Reproductive Rights
199 Water Street, 22nd Floor
New York, NY 10038
Telephone: (917) 637-3600
enestler@reprorights.org
jsklarsky@reprorights.org
csacerdote@reprorights.org
jrasay@reprorights.org

*Counsel for Plaintiffs Natasha Reifenberg,
Jane Doe 2, and Jane Doe 3*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ISSUE STATEMENT..... 4

BACKGROUND 4

ARGUMENT..... 7

I. THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT IS REVIEWABLE IN THIS PROCEEDING 7

 A. The Settlement Agreement is Justiciable..... 7

 1. *Little Sisters* Does Not Disturb This Court’s Conclusion That the Settlement Agreement is Reviewable. 7

 2. The Court Should Decline Defendants’ Invitation to “Reconsider” Its Undisturbed Reviewability Analysis. 11

 B. *Little Sisters* Does Not Alter This Court’s Determination That Plaintiffs’ Challenge to the Settlement Agreement Is Ripe..... 13

II. BOTH THE RULES AND THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT VIOLATE THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE 15

 A. The Rules and the Settlement Agreement Impermissibly Favor and Advance Religious Beliefs..... 15

 1. *Little Sisters* Did Not Even Consider Constitutional Challenges. 15

 2. The Rules and the Settlement Agreement Do Not Alleviate a Substantial Government-Imposed Burden on Religion. 16

 3. The Rules and the Settlement Agreement Impermissibly Harm Third Parties..... 18

 B. RFRA Cannot Authorize Or Require A Policy That Violates the Constitution..... 20

III. THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT IS VOID FOR ILLEGALITY 21

 A. The Settlement Agreement is Unlawful Because It Violates the Lawful Regulations Implementing the ACA, and Also Violates the APA. 21

 B. Federal Defendants’ Decision to Permit Notre Dame to Impose Costs on Students and Faculty for Contraception Violates the Women’s Health Amendment and its Implementing Regulations..... 26

CONCLUSION..... 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Action on Smoking & Health v. Civ. Aero. Bd.</i> , 713 F.2d 795 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	21
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013).....	20
<i>Am. Acad. of Pediatrics v. Food & Drug Admin.</i> , 379 F. Supp. 3d 461 (D. Md. 2019).....	9
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	29, 30
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986).....	17
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	17, 20
<i>Clark v. Suarez Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	19
<i>Cnty. Nutrition Inst. v. Young</i> , 818 F.2d 943 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	10
<i>EEOC v. R.G. & G.R. Harris Funeral Homes, Inc.</i> , 884 F.3d 560 (6th Cir. 2018), <i>appealed and aff’d on unrelated issue sub nom.</i> <i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	18
<i>Emp. Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	18
<i>Fluker v. Cty. of Kankakee</i> , 741 F.3d 787 (7th Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970).....	20
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	7, 8, 9, 11, 12
<i>Hispanic Affairs Project v. Acosta</i> , 263 F. Supp. 3d 160 (D.D.C. 2017), <i>aff’d in part, rev’d in part</i> , 901 F.3d 378 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	25

<i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm’n</i> , 480 U.S. 136 (1987).....	16
<i>Irish 4 Reproductive Health v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 434 F. Supp. 3d 683 (N.D. Ind. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	15
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Prot. Ass’n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988).....	17
<i>Maddonna v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 19-cv-3551 slip op. (D.S.C. Aug. 10, 2020)	11
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	17
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015).....	19
<i>Pub. Citizen Health Research Grp. v. Acosta</i> , 363 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2018).....	9
<i>RWJ Mgmt. Co. v. BP Prods. N. Am. Inc.</i> , 672 F.3d 476 (7th Cir. 2012)	14
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	15, 19
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	17
<i>United States v. UCB, Inc.</i> , 970 F.3d 835, 851 (7th Cir. 2020)	11
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....	11
<i>Wis. Right to Life State Political Action Comm. v. Barland</i> , 664 F.3d 139 (7th Cir. 2011)	13
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. §§ 551-559	2
5 U.S.C. § 551(5)	9, 24

5 U.S.C. § 553.....9, 24

5 U.S.C. § 706.....9, 24

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a).....27

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(4)1, 27, 28

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-121

42 U.S.C. §§ 2000bb-2000bb-41

Regulations

78 Fed. Reg. 39,870 (July 2, 2013).....31

80 Fed. Reg. 41,318 (July 14, 2015).....31

83 Fed. Reg. 57,536 (Nov. 15, 2018).....28

83 Fed. Reg. 57,592 (Nov. 15, 2018).....28

Other Authorities

Arthur H. Garrison, *The Opinions by the Attorney General and the Office of Legal Counsel: How and Why They Are Significant*, 76 ALB. L. REV. 217, 238 & n.85 (2013).....25

Memorandum from Edwin Meese III, Attorney General, to All Assistant Attorneys General and All United States Attorneys (Mar. 13, 1986).....24, 25, 26

Memorandum from Randolph D. Moss, Acting Assistant Attorney General, to Raymond C. Fisher, Associate Attorney General 4, (June 15, 1999).....24, 25, 26
